May 20, 19u3

The 3udget Commission met in the Governor's Office at 11 o’clock,

May 20, 1943, all taemb.rs beinr present.

The following transfers were authorized as to 1942-"3 appropriations:

Gouth Carolina Industrial Commission
Fr rkmen’s Compensa ¢ and ~2100.00 - To Special

(Emergency Help)
To Office Supplies
To Telephone & Telegraph

Fro Workmen’s Compensation Fund $200.00
Fron. Wor.<mer's Compensation Fund $100.00
From Workmen’s Compensation Fund $301.00 - To Office Equipment
Fron Workmen’s Compensation Fund $300.00 - To Travel
From Salaries - Claims Examiner $37.50 - To Special Payments
(Emergency Help)
From Salaries - Centra- Clerk $100.00 - To Special Payments
(Emergency Help)
From Salaries - Stenographer (4) >3&;.00 - To Special Payments
‘Emergency Help)
From Salaries - Steno rapher (4) $50.00 - To Special Payments
(Emergency Help)
From Salaries - Stenographer (4) $300.00 - To Office Supplies
From Salaries - Reporter (2) $135-00 - To Office Supplies
From Salaries - Compli .nee Officer $300.00 - To Office Equipment
Fr ’\amlnatlon of Employees $100.00 - To Telephone
and Telegraph

South Carolina Council for National Defense
. Director cf M-.no-v*rs J400.X - To Office Sup;lies

Fro... Item 4, Fund for Contingencies $8,000.00 - To Iltem 2,
Other Supplies

Department of Public Welfare
From Item 4, Courcodity Distribution, $3,000.00 - To Administration

, Contingent, $6,00..00 - To Administration

Zriief 5a:  Examiner ) )
Fro;:.. Item 0, Ci.Tre Equipment, $201.00 - To Item 1, Repairs

Governor’s Office
Fro;. Item 1, Telephone & Telegraph - To Item 2, Telephone & Telegra n

South Carolina Tax Commission
Fro... Iteti 1, Administrative Division, Stenographer, $609.90 -

To Item 1, Administrative Division, Tele hone and Telegraph
$25< .00, Office Equipment $359.90



The following transfers were authorized as to the 1943-44

appropriations:

South Carolina Industrial Commission )
Fro.-n 'Workmen’s Compensation Fund i'l1,400.00 - To Special Payments
(Emergency help)

From Workmen’s Compensation Fund v 4.,000.CO- Tolravel
From Workmen’s Compensation Fund 0 500.0C - To Telephone & Telegraph
From Workmen’s Compensation Fund « 1,000.00 - To Office Supplies
From Workmen's Compensation Fund 400.00 - To Office Equipment
The followin’ allotments were granted from the 1942-43 Civil Con-
tingent Fund:

Wade Hampton Hotel - 013.93, to cover expenses of Army Officers
in connection with the presentation in the General Assembly o.
the Sloan medal.

The Commission instructed the Secretary to request further information
before granting a rejuest fro;, the State Planning Soard for transfer of 1943-
A4 appropriations.

The Commission instructed the Secretary to obtain further information
before approving payment of a bill of Dr. Josiah E. Smiti , of Charlestor,
S. C., for services rendered to Kiss Gladys Thompson.

The Commission approved a compensation plan for employees adopted
by the South Carolina Unemployment Compensation Commission on May 13, 1943.

The Commission requested further information from Dr. Uoncriei,
Superintendent of the Soutl Carolina Sanatorium, before approving use of a
contingent appropriation of >10,00. .00 for maintenance of the Sanatorium.

The Cowaiosion requested further information upon the re uest of
fir. E. F. Gettys, Superintendent of the John De La Howe School, before
authorizing use of a contingent a propriation of >2,0X.03.

The Commission approved the appointment by Dr. James K. Hope,
State Superintendent of Education, of Pat C. Smith as Chief Accountant

provided for in the 1943-44 General Appropriation Act and requiring the

approval of the Buiget Commission. £ 130



The Ccwnmission deferred action upon the request of the Tax

Coipjni-sion to provide $4,000.00 from the Civil Contingent Fund as

salary for !'r. P. E. Minus, Executive Assistant of the Tax Commission.

The Commission then adjourned.

. 1»1



1.92



